

Bar Misc. 4186
S202512

**IN THE SUPREME COURT
OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA**

IN RE SERGIO C. GARCIA ON ADMISSION

**OPENING BRIEF OF THE COMMITTEE OF BAR EXAMINERS
OF THE STATE BAR OF CALIFORNIA RE: MOTION FOR
ADMISSION OF SERGIO C. GARCIA TO THE STATE BAR OF
CALIFORNIA**

STATE BAR OF CALIFORNIA
STARR BABCOCK, SBN 63473
LAWRENCE C. YEE, SBN 84208
RICHARD J. ZANASSI, SBN 105044
RACHEL S. GRUNBERG, SBN 197080
180 HOWARD STREET
SAN FRANCISCO, CA 94105
TELEPHONE: (415) 538-2070

GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP
ROBERT E. PALMER, SBN 116892
JOSHUA A. JESSEN, SBN 222831
DREW A. HARBUR, SBN 279511
3161 MICHELSON DRIVE
IRVINE, CA 92612-4412
TELEPHONE: (949) 451-3800

MARK A. PERRY, SBN 212532
1050 CONNECTICUT AVENUE, N.W.
WASHINGTON, D.C. 20036-5306
TELEPHONE: (202) 955-8500

MINAMI TAMAKI LLP
DONALD K. TAMAKI, SBN 72884
MINETTE A. KWOK, SBN 152337
PHILLIP M. ZACKLER, SBN 266408
360 POST STREET, 8TH FLOOR
SAN FRANCISCO, CA 94108-4903
TELEPHONE: (415) 788-9000

OF COUNSEL TO MINAMI TAMAKI LLP
KEVIN R. JOHNSON*, SBN 117535
DEAN AND PROFESSOR OF LAW
U.C. DAVIS SCHOOL OF LAW
400 MRAK HALL DRIVE
DAVIS, CA 95616
TELEPHONE: (530) 752-0243

*ACTING IN AN INDIVIDUAL CAPACITY, AND NOT
ON BEHALF OF THE LISTED UNIVERSITY

BILL ONG HING*, SBN 61513
PROFESSOR OF LAW
UNIVERSITY OF SAN FRANCISCO SCHOOL OF LAW
2199 FULTON STREET
SAN FRANCISCO, CA 94117
TELEPHONE: (415) 422-4475

*ACTING IN AN INDIVIDUAL CAPACITY, AND NOT
ON BEHALF OF THE LISTED UNIVERSITY

BRYAN SPRINGMEYER, SBN 272597
275 BATTERY STREET, SUITE 1170
SAN FRANCISCO, CA 94111
TELEPHONE: (415) 935-8936

**ATTORNEYS FOR
THE COMMITTEE OF BAR EXAMINERS OF THE
STATE BAR OF CALIFORNIA**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
I. INTRODUCTION.....	1
A. Background	1
B. The Court’s May 16, 2012 Order	2
II. ROLE OF THE COMMITTEE.....	3
III. RESPONSES TO THE COURT’S INQUIRIES	5
A. Does 8 U.S.C. Section 1621, Subdivision (c) Apply And Preclude This Court’s Admission Of An Undocumented Immigrant To The State Bar Of California? Does Any Other Statute, Regulation, Or Authority Preclude The Admission?	8
1. Preemption and Section 1621	6
2. A California Law License Is Not Provided by an Agency of a State or Local Government	9
3. The Issuance of a California Law License Does Not Grant to an Applicant Any Public Resources Provided by Appropriated Funds of a State or Local Government	11
4. Conclusion.....	16
B. Is There Any State Legislation That Provides – As Specifically Authorized By 8 U.S.C. Section 1621, Subdivision (d) – That Undocumented Immigrants Are Eligible For Professional Licenses In Fields Such As Law, Medicine, Or Other Professions, And, If Not, What Significance, If Any, Should Be Given To The Absence Of Such Legislation?	16
C. Does The Issuance Of A License To Practice Law Impliedly Represent That The Licensee May Be Legally Employed As An Attorney?.....	19
D. If Licensed, What Are The Legal And Public Policy Limitations, If Any, On An Undocumented Immigrant’s Ability To Practice Law?	24

TABLE OF CONTENTS

(continued)

	<u>Page</u>
1. Federal Immigration Laws Impose Employment Restrictions on Undocumented Immigrants; However, this Does Not Preclude All Uses of a Law License	25
2. The Five State Interests Raised and Rejected in <i>Raffaelli</i> Dealing with Non-Immigrant Aliens Are Equally Applicable to Undocumented Immigrants	29
a. “A lawyer must appreciate the spirit of American institutions”	30
b. “A lawyer must take an oath to support the Constitutions of the United States and California”	32
c. “A lawyer must remain accessible to his clients and subject to the control of the bar”	34
d. “The practice of law is a privilege, not a right”	36
e. “A lawyer is an ‘officer of the court’ and therefore ‘should be a citizen’”	36
E. What, If Any, Other Public Policy Concerns Arise With A Grant Of This Application?.....	38
1. Current Policy Supports Inclusion, Rather Than Exclusion.....	40
2. No Policy Implications Outweigh the Committee’s Finding that Mr. Garcia, if Licensed, Can Competently Represent Clients Because He Has Met the Minimum Qualifications to Practice Law	44
IV. CONCLUSION	46

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

CASES

<i>Associated Indemnity Corp. v. Industrial Accident Commission</i> (1943) 56 Cal.App.2d 804	28
<i>Bates v. State Bar of Arizona</i> (1977) 433 U.S. 350.....	18
<i>Brotsky v. State Bar of Cal.</i> (1962) 57 Cal.2d 287	4
<i>California Assn. for Safety Education v. Brown</i> (1994) 30 Cal.App.4th 1264	12
<i>Campos v. Anderson</i> (1997) 57 Cal.App.4th 784	13
<i>Chamber of Commerce of U.S. v. Edmondson</i> (10th Cir. 2010) 594 F.3d 742	27
<i>Chamber of Commerce v. Whiting</i> (2011) ___ U.S. ___.....	14
<i>Channel Lumber Co, Inc. v. Porter Simon</i> (2000) 78 Cal.App.4th 1222	28
<i>City Plan Dev. Inc. v. Office of Labor Com’r</i> (Nev. 2005) 117 P.3d 182.....	13
<i>Cleveland v. U.S.</i> (2000) 531 U.S. 12.....	14, 15
<i>Crosby v. National Foreign Trade Council</i> (2000) 530 U.S. 363.....	7
<i>Dingemans v. Board of Bar Examiners</i> (Vt. 1989) 568 A.2d 354.....	23, 24, 37
<i>Doe v. Wilson</i> (1997) 57 Cal.App.4th 296	15
<i>English v. General Elec. Co.</i> (1990) 496 U.S. 72.....	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Gade v. National Solid Wastes Management Assn.</i> (1992) 505 U.S. 88.....	7
<i>Gilb v. Chiang</i> (2010) 186 Cal.App.4th 444	12
<i>Goldfarb v. Virginia State Bar</i> (1975) 421 U.S. 773.....	18
<i>Hallinan v. Committee of Bar Examiners of State Bar</i> (1966) 65 Cal.2d 447	33
<i>Hason v. Medical Bd. of California</i> (9th Cir. 2002) 279 F.3d 1167	20
<i>Hoffman Plastic Compounds, Inc. v. N.L.R.B.</i> (2002) 535 U.S. 137.....	26, 27
<i>Hoover v. Ronwin</i> (1984) 466 U.S. 558.....	4, 18
<i>Hubbard v. United States</i> (1995) 514 U.S. 695.....	10
<i>Hustedt v. Workers' Comp. Appeals Bd.</i> (1981) 30 Cal.3d 329	17, 18
<i>In re Attorney Discipline System</i> (1998) 19 Cal.4th 582	passim
<i>In re Griffiths</i> (1973) 413 U.S. 717.....	18, 37
<i>In re Jose C.</i> (2009) 45 Cal.4th 534	8
<i>In re Martin</i> (1962) 58 Cal.2d 133	19
<i>In re Rose</i> (2000) 22 Cal.4th 430	4

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Keller v. State Bar of California</i> (1990) 496 U.S. 1	9
<i>LeClerc v. Webb</i> (5th Cir. 2005) 419 F.3d 405	37
<i>Martinez v. The Regents of the University of California</i> (2010) 50 Cal.4th 1277	8, 17, 42
<i>Merritt v. Reserve Ins. Co.</i> (1973) 34 Cal.App.3d 858	28
<i>N.L.R.B. v. A.P.R.A. Fuel Oil Buyers Group, Inc.</i> (2nd Cir. 1997) 134 F.3d 50	26
<i>Obrien v. Jones</i> (2000) 23 Cal.4th 40	4
<i>Plyler v. Doe</i> (1982) 457 U.S. 202.....	38, 40, 41
<i>Raffaelli v. Committee of Bar Examiners</i> (1972) 7 Cal.3d 288	passim
<i>Rajeh v. Steel City Corp.</i> (Ohio Ct. App. 2004) 813 N.E.2d 697.....	14
<i>Rosenthal v. Justices of the Supreme Court of the State of California</i> (9th Cir. 1990) 910 F.2d 561	4
<i>Ryan v. Riley</i> (1924) 65 Cal.App. 181	12
<i>Schware v. Board of Bar Examiners</i> (1957) 353 U.S. 232.....	36
<i>Strong v. Mack</i> (1943) 58 Cal.App.2d 805	19
<i>Supreme Court of Virginia. v. Consumers Union of U.S., Inc.</i> (1980) 446 U.S. 719.....	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Theard v. U.S.</i> (1957) 354 U.S. 278.....	8, 19
<i>United States v. Arizona</i> (9th Cir. 2011) 641 F.3d 339	39
<i>White v. Davis</i> (2003) 30 Cal.4th 528	12
<i>Wilcox v. Jackson ex dem. McConnel</i> (1839) 38 U.S. 498.....	11
<i>Wilson v. Smith</i> (1943) 60 Cal.App.2d 211	19
<i>Woodby v. I.N.S.</i> (1966) 385 U.S. 276.....	35
<i>Wyeth v. Levine</i> (2009) 555 U.S. 555.....	7

STATUTES

26 C.F.R. § 301.6109-1(d)(3).....	28
5 U.S.C. § 551(1).....	10
8 C.F.R. § 274(a).2(b)(v).....	27
8 C.F.R. § 274a.1(c)	26, 28
8 C.F.R. § 274a.1(f).....	28
8 C.F.R. § 274a.1(g)	28
8 C.F.R. § 274a.1(h)	26
8 C.F.R. § 274a.2(b)	27
8 U.S.C. § 1182(a)(9)(B)(i)	35
8 U.S.C. § 1229b(b)(1)	35
8 U.S.C. § 1255(i).....	1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
8 U.S.C. § 1324a.....	25, 26
8 U.S.C. § 1324a(a)(1), (a)(1)(A).....	26
8 U.S.C. § 1324a(b)(1)(A)-(b)(1)(D)	27
8 U.S.C. § 1324a(e)(4)	26
8 U.S.C. § 1324a(f).....	26
8 U.S.C. § 155(i).....	35
8 U.S.C. § 1621(a)	6
8 U.S.C. § 1621(c)(1)(A).....	6, 9
8 U.S.C. § 1621(c)(1)(A)&(B)	14
8 U.S.C. § 1621(d).....	6
8 U.S.C. §§ 1229, 1230	35
Bus. & Prof. Code, § 6001	4
Bus. & Prof. Code, § 6046	4
Bus. & Prof. Code, § 6060	2, 5
Bus. & Prof. Code, § 6060.6	21
Bus. & Prof. Code, § 6063	13
Bus. & Prof. Code, § 6064	5
Bus. & Prof. Code, § 6067	25
Bus. & Prof. Code, § 6068	24
Bus. & Prof. Code, §§ 6180, 6190	35
Ed. Code, § 66016.3	17
Ed. Code, § 66021.7	17, 42
Ed. Code, § 68120.5	42

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Ed. Code, § 68130.5	17
Gov. Code, § 11000(a)	11

OTHER AUTHORITIES

A.B. 130, Cal. Legis. 2011 and A.B. 131, Cal. Legis. 2011	42
Black’s Law Dict. (9th ed. 2009)	11
Cal. Dept. of Finance Glossary of Budget Terms	12
Florida Board of Bar Examiners Re: Question as to Whether Undocumented Immigrants are Eligible for Admission to the Florida Bar (Case No. SC 11-2568).....	17
Form 540ES < https://www.ftb.ca.gov/forms/2012/12_540es.pdf >	29
Jeffrey Passel & D’Vera Cohn, U.S. Unauthorized Immigration Flows Are Down Sharply Since Mid-Decade (Sept. 2010), Pew Hispanic Center.....	38
Kevin R. Johnson & Bernard J. Trujillo, Immigration Law and the US Mexico Border (2011)	38
Lee, President Obama on Fixing Our Broken Immigration System: “E Pluribus, Unum”	39
María Pabón López & Gerardo R. López, Persistent Inequality: Contemporary Realities and the Education of Undocumented Latina/o Students (2010).....	40
Merriam Webster Online Dict.	11
Michael A. Olivas, No Undocumented Child Left Behind (2012)	40
Michael A. Olivas, The Political Economy of the DREAM Act and the Legislative Process: A Case Study of Comprehensive Immigration Reform (2009) 55 Wayne L. Rev. 1757	42
National Conference of State Legislatures, 2010 Immigration Related Bills and Resolutions in the States	39

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
President George W. Bush, President Bush Proposes a New Temporary Worker Program (Jan. 7, 2004).....	39
Secretary of the Department of Homeland Security, “Exercising Prosecutorial Discretion with Respect to Individuals Who Came to the United States as Children” (June 15, 2012) < <a href="http://www.dhs.gov/xlibrary/assets/s1-exercising-prosecutorial-
discretion-individuals-who-came-to-us-as-children.pdf">http://www.dhs.gov/xlibrary/assets/s1-exercising-prosecutorial- discretion-individuals-who-came-to-us-as-children.pdf >	43
Sen. Rules Comm., Off. of Sen. Floor Analyses, Third Reading Analysis of Assem. Bill No. 664	22
United States Department of Homeland Security, Immigration and Customs Enforcement, Letter sent to Jim Hackenberg, (May 9, 2008)	41
Vargas, “Not Legal Not Leaving” (June 25, 2012) TIME Magazine U.S. < <a href="http://www.time.com/time/magazine/article/0,9171,2117243,00
.html?pcd=pw-hp">http://www.time.com/time/magazine/article/0,9171,2117243,00 .html?pcd=pw-hp >	43
Webster’s Third New International Dictionary (2002)	14

RULES

Rule of Prof. Conduct 4-100(A).....	25
-------------------------------------	----

TREATISES

Johnson et al., Understanding Immigration Law (LexisNexis 2009)	35
---	----

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

Cal. Const., art. VI, § 1	11
Cal. Const., art. VI, § 9.....	4
U.S. Const., art. I, § 8	6
U.S. Const., art. VI, ch. 2	6
